
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017 
 
Time:  5.30 pm 
 
Place: LH 2.11 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin Governance Officer   Direct Dial: 01158764304 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 14 June 2017 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 2017/18  
 

11 - 22 

5  ITEMS AND GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY 
REPRESENTATIVES  
Community Representatives to report 
 

 

6  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES 
DOCUMENT – REVISED PUBLICATION VERSION  
Report of Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director Development and 
Growth 
 

23 - 46 

7  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE UPDATE  
Verbal update 
 

 

8  BILBOROUGH PARK PLAY AREA  
Report of Corporate Director, Commercial and Operations 
 

47 - 50 

9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES  
Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 

51 - 76 

Public Document Pack



 
10  YEAR REVIEW - EARLY HELP CENTRAL 1 TEAM  

Report of Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

77 - 98 

11  CAMHS - SERVICES UPDATE  
Presentation 
 

 

12  WARD REPORT  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

99 - 116 

13  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2017/18  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

117 - 124 

14  DELEGATED AUTHORITY APPROVALS  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

125 - 134 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 0.02 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 June 2017 from 5.30 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch  
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Marcia Watson  
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alastair Glenn   - Green Space Activation Ranger 
Sergeant Ian Johnson  – Nottinghamshire Police 
Maggie Lambert   – Small Steps Big Changes 
Noel McMenamin   – Governance Officer 
Kristian Murden   – Nottingham City Homes 
Karin Scott   – Nottingham City CAMHS Team 
Liam Searle   – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Christine Willetts   – Tartanaires/Aspley Partnership 
 
49  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Carole McCulloch as Chair of West Area 
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
50  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Mohammed Saghir as Vice-Chair of West 
Area Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
51  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Inspector Fenwick 
Kay Francis 
Rob Gabbitas 
Jenny Smith 
 
52  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



West Area Committee - 14.06.17 

2 

53  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
54  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES UPDATE 

 
Christine Willetts, Nottingham Tartanaires/Aspley Partnership, thanked the 
Committee for its contribution to securing a new minibus. She also advised that the 
Tartanaires were available to attend local weekend events held on Saturdays, but 
had competitions and other commitments on Sundays. 
 
55  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Sergeant Ian Johnson, Nottinghamshire Police, provided an update on policing 
issues in West Area, highlighting the following issues: 
 
(a) Nottinghamshire Police is starting a round of recruitment, and the Area may 

temporarily lose a PCSO if they are successful in being appointed as a Police 
Officer; 

 
(b) Her Majesty Inspectorate of Constabulary has changed crime reporting 

procedures, making comparisons with historical data less easy. However, anti-
social behaviour is down considerably in all 3 wards, in part as a result of good 
partnership and youth working; 

 
(c) targeted interventions at Tenbury Crescent (letter drop) and Broxtowe Country 

Park (CCTV) have had positive outcomes, and officers will respond to local 
intelligence to disrupt anti-social activity through disrupting gathering points of 
those involved; 

 
(d) there is a an ongoing issue with the misuse of off-road bikes, but there is a 

difficulty in identifying individuals involved. 
 
During discussion, it was explained that bikes bought by Area Committee on behalf of 
Nottinghamshire Police had been disposed of some years ago. It was also confirmed 
that there were no identified pattern to reported hate crime in West Area, and that 
monitoring was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
56  BROXTOWE COUNTRY PARK UPDATE 

 
James Tilford, Park Development Officer and Alastair Glenn, Green Space Activation 
Ranger (GSAR), introduced a report and presentation on work at Broxtowe Country 
Park since Alastair’s recruitment to his post in the summer of 2016, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
(a) the GSAR has worked with over 1,100 pupils from local schools, including 

Glenbrook, Horsendale, Bluecoat Academy and Djanogly Strelley Academy, as 
well as working with local community and youth groups; 

Page 4



West Area Committee - 14.06.17 

3 

 
(b) there has been a lot of effort in establishing and building a variety of volunteers 

groups, engaging with Experian an the Prince’s Trust, among others, to support 
a volunteer network. A Melbourne Friends group is established, and a Friends 
group for the Country Park is in progress; 

 
(c) a wide range of activities in addition to core summer events have been 

delivered, including den-building, bat walks, scavenger hunts, bird box making, 
cook-outs and lantern making. Upcoming events include dog agility, Parkour 
and the possibility of bike trails and exercise equipment; 

 
(d) motorbike misuse, fly-tipping and vandalism remain significant issues for the 

Park, and will require significant and ongoing input by a range of partners to 
improve matters.  

 
The Committee commended Mr Glenn for his very positive impact during his first year 
in post, and especially welcomed the expansion of the ‘offer’ at the Country Park and 
other open spaces in West Area.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report and presentation, and to thank Mr Tilford and Mr 
Glenn for their attendance. 
 
 
57  AREA CLUSTER EARLY YEARS 

 
RESOLVED to defer the item until the Committee’s September 2017 meeting. 
 
58  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estates Manager, Nottingham City Homes, introduced 
a report of the Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes, requesting approval for Area 
Capital funding, and providing updates on the following key themes: 
 

 Capital programme and major work; 

 Area regeneration and environmental issues; 

 Key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress;  

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 Area performance; and 

 Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
The following issues were raised during discussion: 
 
(a) Mr Murden undertook to provide information on procedures for ‘sell-back’ of 

homes to the City Council, though he advised that historically NCH tended to 
value at less than the value on the open market; 

 
(b) Mr Murden explained that demand for independent living schemes ebbed and 

flowed, meaning that it was not always possible to meet void re-let times for this 
type of property; 

 

Page 5



West Area Committee - 14.06.17 

4 

(c) several councillors expressed concern that the current NCH tenancy office 
presence on Harvey Road was under-advertised and difficult to get to on public 
transport from other parts of West Area, especially for the elderly. The Chair 
undertook to contact Mr Nick Murphy, NCH Chief Executive, about the issue.  

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the updates and performance information at appendices 1 and 2 of 

the report; 
 
(2) note the allocation of funds as follows: 
 

WARD Budget 2017/18 

Aspley £116,001.24 

Bilborough £190,885.00 

Leen Valley £23,001.97 

 
(3) to approve the following request: 
 

Address Request Reason Cost 

Lindfield Road, 
Broxtowe 

Continuation of wall 
and railings project 
already delivered in 
this area 

Provide a high 
quality 
boundary 
treatment 

£94,622.04 

 
 
59  WARD REPORT 

 
Liam Searle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report detailing the 
current priorities and issues facing the three wards within the West Area, providing 
details of forthcoming events and activities, and highlighting the latest issues being 
addressed through the Neighbourhood Action Team meetings. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
(1) the progress on ward priorities and other supporting information, 

including the issues being addressed through Neighbourhood Action 
Team meetings, as detailed in appendices 1-3 of the report; 

 
(2) the current performance data, as detailed at Appendix 4 to the report. 
 
60  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the Area Capital Fund schemes for 2016/17 and allocations for 

2017/18, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) approve the following schemes: 
 
Aspley LTP Scheme: 

Page 6



West Area Committee - 14.06.17 

5 

 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Kelstern Close Parking £12,000 Residential parking scheme 
in Kelstern Close area 

 
Aspley Public Realm Scheme: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Lindfield Road 
Wall Phase 4 

Area 
improvement 

£76,494 Partnership scheme with 
NCH – Lindfield Road walls  

 
Bilborough LTP Scheme: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Staverton 
Road 

Footpath £74,449 Reconstruction of footpathon 
both sides of Staverton Road: 
Burnside Road to Graylands 
Road 

 
Leen Valley LTP Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Newlyn Drive Road 
Safety 

£2,100 Installation of bollards at 
corner of Western 
Boulevard to prevent 
driving on footway  

Southwold Drive 
2 

parking £23,000 Implementation of resident 
parking scheme in 
Southwold Drive area 

 
Leen Valley Public Realm Schemes: 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Ashwell 
Gardens path 

Area 
improvement 

£7,500 Ashwell Garden link path 
work to improve 
appearance and reduce 
ASB  

Medway Street Area 
improvement 

£15,000 Improvement works to 
improve parking provision 
and reduce ASB 

 
61  DELEGATED AUTHORITY APPROVALS 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and 
Leen Valley wards for 2016/17 and 2017/18 as follows: 
 
(1) Aspley 2016/17:(Councillors Graham Chapman, Patience Uloma Ifediora, 

and Carole McCulloch): 
 

Page 7



West Area Committee - 14.06.17 

6 

   

Balance brought forward 
2015/16 

£5,082.89 

£13,732 Councillor budget allocated 2016/17 £15,000 
Total available £21,082 

Allocated funds £20,102 

Remaining Balance 2016/17 £1,076.04 

 
Aspley 2017/18: (Councillors Graham Chapman, Patience Uloma Ifediors, 
and Carole McCulloch): 

   

Balance brought forward 
2016/17 

£1,076.04 

£13,732 Councillor budget allocated 2017/18 £15,000 
Total available £16,076.04 

Allocated funds £4,025 

Remaining B
[...]
o review the decision and any decision made thereafter, will be 
final. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Appendix 2 
 

Name of 
representative 

Name of Organisation Ward or City Wide 
Representative 

Joanne Smyth Bilborough Carer’s Group Bilborough  

Mervin Goring  Nottingham Focus on Wellbeing Bilborough  

tbc Beechdale Community Association Bilborough  

tbc Friends United Tenants and Residents Bilborough  

Nigel Bryce  New Whitemoor Tenants and Residents Leen Valley  

Jeni Smith Aspley and Bells Lane Partnership Aspley 

Gill Bainbridge BELSATRA Aspley  

June Kirkham The Hope Centre Aspley 

Christine Willets Tartanaires Leen Valley 

tbc Evolve Aspley / Bilborough 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST AREA COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

 Title of paper: Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document – Revised 
Publication Version 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Paul Seddon – Chief Planner 
David Bishop – Deputy Chief 
Executive/Corporate Director 
Development & Growth 

Wards affected: 
Aspley, Bilborough, Leen 
Valley 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Matthew Grant 
Senior Planner (Policy) , Planning Policy and Research, (0115) 876 2561 
matthew.grant@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Matt Gregory, Policy and Research Manager, (0115) 876 3981 
matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
Once adopted, the Land and Planning Policies Document will form the second part of the City 
Council’s Local Plan for Nottingham City, alongside the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy 
(Local Plan Part 1), which was adopted in September 2014. 
 
A Revised Publication version of the Land and Planning Policies Document will be published for a 
six week period from Friday 29 September to Friday 10 November 2017 to allow formal 
representations. This follows several consultation stages including Issues and Options consultation, 
a Preferred Options consultation, and a Publication version consultation. 
 
Following this Revised Publication stage, the Land and Planning Policies Document will be 
submitted to the Secretary of State and undergo independent examination. If found sound, the 
document will be adopted and, alongside the Core Strategy, will replace the current Local Plan 
(2005). 
 
The Land and Planning Policies Document contains planning policies to guide decision making on 
planning applications.  Some policies have been carried forward from the last Local Plan (adopted 
in 2005) but there are also new policy areas.  The Land and Planning Policies Document also 
includes 79 specific sites which are allocated for particular uses, such as housing, employment or 
retail. 
 
Site allocations and policy designations are set out on the Policies Map, and changes to the 
Policies Map will also be published alongside the Revised Publication Land and Planning Policies 
Document. 

 Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the committee notes that the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies document 
(Revised Publication Version) and the accompanying Policies Map changes will be published 
for representations, and the period for making representations ends on Friday 10 November 
2017. 
 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Once adopted, the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document (Local 

[...]
City Council, Local Plan Part 1: The Nottingham City Aligned Core 

Strategy, September 2014. 
 

Page 29



 

Page 30



 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 
 
 

Page 32



 

 
 
 

Page 33



 

 
 
 

Page 34



 

 
 
 

Page 35



 

 
 
 
 Page 36



 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

 
 
 

Page 38



 

 
 

Page 39



 

 
 
 
 Page 40



 

 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
 
 

 Page 42



 

 

 
 
 
 
 Page 43



 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 44



 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Bilborough Park Play Area 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Hugh White, Director, Sport & Culture 
Andrew Vaughan, Corporate Director, 
Commercial & Operations 

Wards affected: 
Bilborough 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

James Dymond, Parks Development Manager, 0115 876 4983 
Eddie Curry, Head of Parks & Open Spaces and Investment Funding 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

James Tilford, Parks Development Officer 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

n/a 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
It is proposed to allocate Section 106 and WREN funding to install a new play area at Bilborough 
Park. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee endorses the use of £97,971 of Section 106 funding from planning 
application 09/00526/PFUL3  to create a play area at Bilborough Park. 
 

2 That the Area Committee supports the submission of a bid to Waste Recycling Environmental 
Ltd (WREN) in November 2017 for £50,000 towards the above project. 
 

  
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMEN
[...]
generation and environmental issues; 

 key messages from the Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 

 Tenant and Residents Associations updates; 

 area performance; 

 good news stories and positive publicity. 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
2 
3 

To note and comment on the update and performance information in Appendices 1 and 2. 
To note the allocation of funds for 2017/18, detailed in Appendix 3. 
To approve the Area Capital Programme funding request set out in Appendix 3.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Kristian.murden@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk
mailto:Nicky.Jarvis@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk


 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF 

CONSULTATION) 
 
1.1 The Nottingham City Homes Update provides a descriptive and statistical 

picture of what is happening at an area level and invite community 
representatives to comment, debate, and challenge and identify how they can 
add value to improve their neighbourhoods. 

 
1.2 The update also monitors progress in the wards and acts as a catalyst for 

debate about the key performance issues impacting upon the ward on a 
quarterly basis.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Nottingham City Homes previously reported on performance at local Area 

Panels that sat below the respective Area Committees. These panels were 
attended by local residents, local Councillors and partner agencies. 

 
2.2 Nottingham City Homes has a goal to ‘create homes and places where people 

want to live’ and to give tenants and leaseholders an input in shaping what 
happens in their area.  The Nottingham City Homes Update and Performance 
Report is one of a number of initiatives that increases the transparency and 
accountability of the Company’s performance. 

 
2.3 Following the decision for Nottingham City Homes reps to attend Area 

Committee, it was decided to provide the Nottingham City Homes Update 
Report to Area Committee. Appendices 1 and 2 provide the latest performance 
position for the committee 
[...]
nd other NCH Officers in the 
Tenancy Sustainment Teams. 

Percentage of new tenancies 
sustained - Leen Valley Ward  
  
Note: This PI measures the number 
of new tenants who are still in their 

96.5% 96.36%   98.04% 100% 
Performance is only slightly under target, which shows 
the hard work staff have committed to sustaining 
tenancies where possible. 

P
age 72



tenancy 12 months later. 
 
  

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Area  Ward  Actual Budget 
(including carry 
over from 
(2017/18) 

Schemes 
Approved  

Schemes 
Committed  

Schemes De 
Committed  

Remaining 
Budget  

3 Aspley  £116,001.24 
 

£94,622.04 £94,622.04 £0 £21,379.20 
 

3 Bilborough  £190,855 £0 £0 £0 £190,855 

3 Leen Valley  £23,001.97 £0 £0 £0 £23,001.97 

 

Address  Request  Reason  Nottingham City 
Homes Officer  

Cost  Approval  

Wollaton Vale 
Estate – Kirkdale 
Drive, Rosedale 
Drive, Whitby Close  

Upgrade the timber 
fencing to the 
streets identified 
with metal ball finial 
railings in line with 
the works already 
completed to the 
estate during phase 
1.  

A first phase has 
already been 
completed and this 
has been deemed a 
huge success and 
has really lifted the 
area in relation to 
security and 
appearance.  

Leanne Hoban  £80,626.60 Approval.  

 
 

  

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

West Area Committee 13th September 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Year Review for Early Help Central 1 Team  
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman 
Director of Children’s Integrated 
Services 

Wards affected: 
Bilborough, Aspley, 
(Leen Valley covered by Early 
Help North 2) 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Pat Mills  
Community Service Manager Early Help - Central  
Bilborough, Aspley (Leen Valley area is covered by Early Help North 2 
Team ) 

 0115 8763888 
Mobile: 07930459998 

pat.mills@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kerry Reeves 
Assistant Co
[...]
.gov.uk 
Rob Gabbitas, Neighbourhood Development Officer, 0115 8833741 
rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Kate Spencer 
Finance Assistant 
kate.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel 0115 876 2765 
Gursharan Singh – Nijran, Senior Neighbourhood Development Officer 
0115 8833734 / 07949061016 
Gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk      

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools X 

Planning and Housing  

Community Services X 

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector X 

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years X 

Leisure and Culture X 

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration X 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report advises this Area Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services for those projects funded by Ward Councillor Budgets. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the Area Committee note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and Leen Valley wards, 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Ward Councillors spending decisions and consultation are shown 

in the attached Appendices. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee 
is required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Councillors.  This report 
outlines the spending decisions since the last Area Committee and provides, for 
information details of the spending decisions for 2016/17. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) Page 125

Agenda Item 14

mailto:liam.searle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:rob.gabbitas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
2.1 This a

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
WEST AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 13 September 2017 from Time 
Not Specified - Time Not Specified 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
 - Governance Officer 

- Senior Planner (Policy) 
- Citywide Targeted CAMHS Manager 
- Community Family Support Manager 
- Tenancy and Estates Manager, NCH 
- Nottinghamshire Police 
- Neighbourhood Development Officer 
- Parks Development Officer 
- Nottingham Tartanaires 
- Beechdale Community Association 

63  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Marcia Watson – work commitments 
Jeni Smith – Aspley Partnership 
Nigel Bryce – New Whitemoor TRA 
Mervin Goring – Nottingham Focus on Wellbeing 
Liam Searle – Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Insp Gordon Fenwick – Nottinghamshire Police 
 
64  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
65  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were agreed as a true record and 
they were signed by the Chair 
 
66  APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 2017/18 

 



West Area Committee - 13.09.17 

2 

The Committee noted the appointment of the following community representatives: 
 

Representative Organisation Ward 

Joanne Smyth Bilborough Carers’ Group Bilborough 

Mervin Goring Nottingham Focus on Wellbeing Bilborough 

Laurie Jeffery Beechdale Community 
Association 

Bilborough 

Nigel Bryce New Whitemoor TRA Leen Valley 

Jeni Smith Aspley and Bells Lane 
Partnership 

Aspley 

Gill Bainbridge BELSATRA Aspley 

June Kirkham The Hope Centre Aspley 

Christine Willetts Tartanaires Leen Valley 

 
The Committee also welcomed Laurie Jeffery to his first Area Committee meeting. 
 
67  ITEMS AND GOOD NEWS STORIES FROM COMMUNITY 

REPRESENTATIVES 
 

Christine Willetts, Nottingham Tartanaires, advised that a series of trips and events 
had been arranged for local senior citizens, including swimming, a tea dance and an 
afternoon social gathering. Upcoming events included a boat trip on the River trent 
and carol singing in the run-up to Christmas. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the School’s Out project had engaged 50 
young people per day throughout August 2017. Further activity was planned for the 
October half-term. 
 
68  BILBOROUGH PARK PLAY AREA 

 
James Tilford, Parks Development Officer, introduced the report, proposing to 
allocate Section 106 and Waste Recycling Environmental Ltd (WREN) funding to 
install a new play area at Bilborough Park. Mr Tilford explained that a funding bid will 
be submitted by 22 November 2017, to be determined by March 2018.   
 
The Committee strongly supported the proposals, and in response to a Councillor’s 
question, Mr Tilford undertook to provide a breakdown of maintenance funding 
outside the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) endorse the use of £97,971 of Section 106 funding from planning 

application 09/00526/PFUL3 to create a play are at Bilborough Park; 
 
(2) support the submission of a bid to Waste Recycling Environmental Ltd 

(WREN) in November 2017 for £50,000 towards the project. 
 
69  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES DOCUMENT – 

REVISED PUBLICATION VERSION 
 



West Area Committee - 13.09.17 

3 

Matthew Grant, Senior Planner (Policy), introduced a report and gave a presentation 
on the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document - Revised Publication 
Version, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) this is a statutory document that sets out development allocations across 

Nottingham City, and that there have been some changes to the initial 
published version; 

 
(b) public consultation on the changes is due to run between 29 September and 10 

November 2017. The documents detailing changes relevant to this Area are 
covered in the report and will also be available online; 

 
(c) the public are invited to comment on the changes to this document before it is 

submitted to the government for independent examination and then adopted by 
the Council. 

 
The Committee commented on detailed changes in the document as follows: 
 
(d) PA24 – Access off College Way – restricted access will isolate the site;  

(e) PA25 – proposed entry to the site is not very wide. Lots of residential but little 
retail. This will create pressure on schools and existing retail; 

(f) PA26 – there is little demand for low income family housing,  what’s needed in 
the area is an ‘elderly village bungalow development, in line with the local 
demographic; 

(g) PA27 – school and Home and Communities Agency are competing for land. 
There should be a new park on the site, and lots of remedial work is still 
required; 

(h) PA34 – the nearby underpass attracts lots of anti-social behaviour and needs 
remedying.  

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank Mr Grant for his attendance at the meeting; 
 
(2) note that the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document - 

Revised Publication Version and the accompanying Policies map changes 
will be published for representations up to 10 November; 

 
(3) that the Area Committee comments at minute 69(d) to (h) above be 

submitted as part of the formal consultation process. 
 
70  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE UPDATE 

 
Sergeant Ian Johnson, Nottinghamshire Police, provided an update on policing 
issues in West Area, highlighting the following issues: 
 
(a) changes to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary guidance on crime 

reporting had led to a spike in recorded crime, will all crime up by 45% in Aspley 



West Area Committee - 13.09.17 

4 

and up 40% in Bilborough and Leen Valley. However, he did not believe that 
there had been a significant change in crime levels ‘on the ground’; 

 
(b) anti-social behaviour rates have fallen by 16% in Bilborough, by 14% in Aspley 

and by 9% in Leen Valley; 
 
(c) there was a localised spike in criminal damage in the Melbourne Road area, 

and a Dispersal order has been put in place to address the issue; 
 
(d) Police resources continue to be stretched locally. While Nottinghamshire Police 

are recruiting, there will be an appointment and training lag before any 
additional resources are active on the ground. 

 
The Committee noted the update and thanked Sergeant Johnson and his colleagues 
for their continued efforts to keep communities safe. 
 
71  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estates Manager, Nottingham City Homes, introduced 
a report of the Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes, requesting approval for Area 
Capital funding and providing updates on the following key themes: 
 
Capital programme and major works; 
Area regeneration and environmental issues,  
key messages from Tenant and Leasehold Congress; 
Tenant an Residents Associations updates; 
Area performance, and 
Good news stories and positive publicity. 
 
The following issues were raised during discussion: 
 
(a) work was ongoing to address issues with sustaining tenancies. Tenancies were 

reviewed more often than previously to identify issues at an earlier stage. There 
were localised issues with care leavers having limited life skills and behavioural 
challenges that affected sustainability, as did the older demographic profile in 
the Area; 

 
(b) councillors and community representatives commented on access issues with 

the NCH office on Harvey Road. Parking was poor and there was a lot of 
contractor traffic on-site. Mr Murden explained that there were health and safety 
issues given the construction taking place on-site, but there will be regular NCH 
sessions in Aspley Library once it is built; 

 
(c) Mr Murden assured the Committee that NCH  will closely vet payment of the 

£100 responsible tenant premium this Christmas. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the updates and performance information at appendices 1 and 2 of 

the report; 
 



West Area Committee - 13.09.17 

5 

(2) approve the following request: 
 

Address Request Reason Cost 

Wollaton Vale 
Estate – 
Kirkdale Drive, 
Rosedale drive, 
Whitby Close 

Upgrade timber 
fencing with 
metal ball finial 
railings 

To remain in 
keeping with 
safety and 
appearance 
improvements 
already 
delivered 

£80,626.60 

 
 
72  YEAR REVIEW - EARLY HELP CENTRAL 1 TEAM 

 
Pat Mills, Community Family Support Manager, introduced a report, highlighting Early 
Help information on services delivered through the Family Support function in West 
Area. Ms Mills gave a summary of the open and targeted sessions delivered, along 
with attendance figures and next steps, and invited comments from the Committee. 
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 
 
(a) a councillor commented that there was a lot of resource being expended which 

did not translate into high uptake, and that the future delivery of the programme 
of activity should be reviewed; 

 
(b) it was acknowledged that Family Days had not been well attended, but that this 

reflected in part poor weather conditions on the day; 
 
(c) a Leen Valley councillor was concerned that he found it difficult to obtain 

information on open and targeted sessions in his ward, and to provide input to 
the process. In response, it was acknowledged that there were capacity issues 
in the ward, but the ambition remained to provide a consistent service across all 
Nottingham city wards. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
73  CAMHS - SERVICES UPDATE 

 
Jane Caro, Citywide Targeted CAMHS Manager, gave a presentation on the delivery 
of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Nottingham City. She explained 
that 1240 referrals were received in 2016/17 and that referrals in 2017/18 to date 
were up by over a third on the previous year.  
 
A majority of referrals were in the 11-15 year age group, with slightly more females 
than males being referred. Low mood and anxiety were the most common causes of 
referral.  
 
The service was exploring innovative ways to child and adolescent mental health 
issues. These included Time4Me and MySource early intervention initiatives piloted 
in City schools. Feedback on overall services was generally positive. 
 



West Area Committee - 13.09.17 

6 

The Committee thanked Ms Caro for the presentation and suggested that ways to 
self-refer should be effectively communicated. 
 
 
74  WARD REPORT 

 
The Committee noted the progress on ward priorities without substantive discussion 
 
75  AREA CAPITAL FUND 2017/18 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the Area Capital Funds available to Aspley, Bilborough and Leen 

Valley wards at Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
(2) approve the following scheme: 
 
 Bilborough Public Realm Scheme 
 

Location Type Estimate Details 

Strelley Road Footpath £17,492 Reconstruction 
work on 
footpaths 

 
76  DELEGATED AUTHORITY APPROVALS 

 
RESOLVED to note the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services in respect of projects and schemes within the Aspley, Bilborough and 
Leen Valley wards, detailed in the report. 
 


